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Regression model (R² = 0.966)
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NC 
(natural coffee)

PC 
(pulped coffee)

24h

48h

72h

96hSSF  
(solid-state)

SMF  
(submerged 

in water)

Compound 
Regression coefficients 

𝜷𝟎 𝜷𝟏 𝜷𝟐 𝜷𝟑 𝜷𝟒 𝜷𝟓 𝜷𝟔 𝜷𝟕 

TRS 49,22 -29,67 -7,81 -38,25 15,56 5,40 16,63 0,00 

HMal 2,03 -1,76 -0,38 -2,08 0,64 0,31 1,78 0,00 

HLac 6,72 -1,86 0,74 6,07 -0,93 -0,64 -2,02 0,72 
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